b zC DENIED:
ST. TAMMANY PARIS -

MICHAEL B. COOPER
PARISH PRESIDENT

THE PETITIONER OR ANY AGGRIEVED PERSON HAS TEN (10) DAYS TO APPEAL THE
DECISION OF THE ZONING COMMISSION. APPEALS MUST BE FILED WITH THE ST.
TAMMANY PARISH DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & DEV ELOPMENT.

A COPY OF THE APPEAL REQUEST IS PROVIDED BELOW.

APPEAL REQUEST

DATE: December 13, 2021

Case Number: 2021~2355-ZC
Zoning Request: A-4A to A-4A and PUD
Property: 275.33 Acres on U.S. Hwy. 190 near Slidell

Owner/Petitioner: Homeybsz Holdings, LLC

2021-2355-2.C 1y Residential Distict)

Existing Zoning: A-4A (Single-Family Rest ent%a istrict .

Proposed Zoning: A-4A (Single-Family Residential District) and PUD (Planned Unit
Development District)

Location: . Parcel located on the east and west sides of Honeybee Rqad2 north
of US Highway190; Shidell; S35, T8S, R13E; Ward 9, District 11

Acres: 2775.33 acres

Petitioner: George Kurz

Owner: Honeybee Holdings, LLC

Council District: 11

W are hereby appealing o the St. Tammany Parish Council at its next appropriate regular
scheduled meeting on the above referenced matter of an adverse decision of the St. Tammany
Parish Zoning Commission.

'I"I‘n's letter shall serve as official notice to put the above referenced matter on the Parish
Council agenda.

Sincerely,

l"I,,EASl:E SIGN YOUR NAME, PRINT NAME UNDERNEATH THAT AND PUT MAILING
ADDRESS AN} PHONE NUMB¥R BELOW PRINTED NAME.

N /
!

(E;I(}Nﬁ%

PRINT NAME;: ~Jeffrey D. Schoen of Jones Fussell, L.L.P,

ADDRESS: _p 0. Box 1810, Govington, LA 70434

PHONE #:__ 985-892-4801

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
8 1 COVINGTON. LOUISIANA | 70434 | PLANNING@STPGOV.ORG 1 985-898-2529
WWW.STPGOV ORG

PO BOX 62



ZONING STAFF REPORT

Date: November 30, 2021 Meeting Date: December 7, 2021
Case No.: 2021-2355-Z2C Prior Determination: Postponed — June 1, 2021
Posted: November 18, 2021 Prior Determination: Postponed - September 7, 2021 (Hurricane IDA)

Prior Determination: October 19, 2021 - Postponed
Determination: Denied

GENERAL INFORMATION

PETITIONER: George Kurz

OWNER: Honeybee Holdings, LLC

REQUESTED CHANGE: From A-4A Single-Family Residential District TO A-4A Single-Family Residential
District and PUD Planned Unit Development

LOCATION: Parcel located on the east and west sides of Honeybee Road, north of US Highway190; Slidell; S35,
T8S, R13E; Ward 9, District 11

SIZE: 275.33 acres

GENERAL INFORMATION
ACCESS ROAD INFORMATION
US Highway 190 - Type: State Road Surface: 2 Lane Asphalt Condition: Good
Honeybee Road - Type: Parish Road Surface: 2 Lane Asphalt Condition: Good

LAND USE CONSIDERATIONS
SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING:

Direction Surrounding Use Surrounding Zone

North Residential A-2 Suburban District

South Undeveloped TND-2 Traditional Neighborhood Development District
East Undeveloped TND-2 Traditional Neighborhood Development District
West Residential A-2 Suburban District and A-3 Suburban District
EXISTING LAND USE:

Existing development: No Multi occupancy development: No
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:

Planned Districts - Coordinated development on several parcels, usually at a higher density - but not in all cases -
than other parcels in the proximity, planned in an integrated fashion as single units including residential, commercial
and possibly other (institutional, recreational, e.g.) uses, as well as the supporting infrastructure and public services
they will require (See “Small Area Plans,” below). Generally, such developments improve environmental qualitics,
preserve natural environments, provide for open space and recreational uses, and for residential as well as commercial
uses, and are equipped with central utility systems and efficient and effective internal and external transportation
access in multiple modes.

Single Family Residential — Conservation - These planned districts would include clustered single-family residential
uses, at a density — within the overall tract — which is similar to that of adjoing residential uses, and conservation areas,
following a Small Area Plan, and providing for balance, compatibility and integration of uses and all supporting
infrastructure. Such individual Planned Residential — Conservation developments should aim to achieve contiguity
among adjoining conservation areas in adjacent developments.

Mixed Use — Commercial — Conservation - These planned districts would include mixed uses, except for residential
uses, — at varying densities - and conservation areas, following a Small Area Plan, and providing for balance,
compatibility and integration of uses and all supporting infrastructure.

STAFF COMMENTS/SUBDIVISION INFORMATION:

The petitioner is requesting to change the zoning classification from A-4A Single-Family Residential District to
A-4A Single-Family Residential District and PUD Plarmed Unit Development Overlay. The site is located on the east
and west sides of Honeybee Road, north of US Highway 190; Slidell. The 2025 Future Land Use Plan designates the
site to be developed as a Planned District with single-family and mixed commercial uses and conservation areas.

The subject property is adjacent to residentially zoned property to the north and west, and undeveloped property that
is zoned TND-2 Traditional Neighborhood Development District to the east and south.

The Honeybee Subdivision is comprised of 275.33 acres and is proposed to be developed with 962 home sites (see
Table 1 below). A concurrent application to rezone the subject site from TND-2 Traditional Ncighborhood
Development District to A-4A Single-Family Residential District has also been submitted (Case No. 2021-2354-ZC).
This zoning change is requested to establish the underlying density of the proposed residential subdivision.

Comments in red were updated by the Planning Department November 9. 2021.
Comments in blue were updated by the Department of Enginecring November 29. 2021,



TABLE 1: HONEYBEE SUBDIVISION HOME SITE SIZES
Lot Size Average Lot Size Total Number Proposed
40 ft. 40" x 120 or .11 acres 411
50 fi. 50 x 120° or .14 acres 404
60 ft. 60" x 120° or .17 acres 129
Cottage Style Home 34’ x 120’ or .09 acres 18
Total Home Sites 962

ACCESS:

The Honeybee PUD is proposed to be accessed from the existing Parish maintained Honeybee Road, as well as another
proposed entrance west of Bayou Paquet. The typical right-of-way throughout the subdivision totals 50 ft. wide,
including two-11.25 ft. travel lanes. Due to the proposed density of the subject PUD, staff recommends the applicant
enhance-the-existing-Honeybee Road-o-a Boulevard-with-a-minimum-width-of 80-feetthrough-the-entire-leppth-of the
PUD-Utilizing-utilize-a boulevard-lane-as-the-main-aceess-point-with-a-median-sidewalks;-and provide a planting strip
along Honeybee Road in-between the sidewalk and the fence line of the proposed home sites. Street trees and
landscaping would enhance the safety of the proposed 962 households and provide a visual shield in-between the main
travel lane for the subdivision and the 70+ home sites which are shown backing up to this busy road way. Buffers
along roadways are also effective in slowing speeding traffic, improving the aesthetics of the roadway, providing
shade, and making a more inviting environmeunt for pedestrians.

In addition, consideration should be given to a third access point and specifically a second access point on the denser
east side of the proposed development. A third access would remove the need for the proposed utility site to connect
to US Highway 190 and would alleviate traffic queuing along the two proposed access points along Honeybee and the
west side of the PUD.

The applicant has submitted a preliminary traffic analysis report which shows an acceptable level of service for the
proposed development connections to US Highway 190. As such, the preliminary TIA did not warrant a boulevard
for the entire fength of the existing Honeybee Road. A complete TIA will be required at the tentative submittal 10 the
Planning Commission if this zoning request is approved. This required document will address surrounding
intersections. existing development, intersection level of service, and traffic queuing. The applicant will be required
to submit this document to the Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development. DOTD is the entity that
will determine how many and what types of connections are required along the State right-of-way.

TABLE 2: GENERAL INFORMATION

Required information Staff Comments

Title of the project, name of the developer, {f Provided as Required
legal description

Existing Land Use within 500" of all Provided as Required

boundaries on the plan

Setbacks & Maximum beight Provided as Required

Restrictive Covenants Provided as Required

Water & Sewer facilities Community sewer and waler is required. This development will

need a letter of acceptance from the sewer and water provider or, if
providing a package plant the following will be required:

1. A licensed utility company is required to own, operate, and
maintain package plants.

2. LDH Permit required for community water and installation of
wastewater package plants.

3. LDEQ permit required for discharges from package plants.

Wetland Delineations Provided as Required:

Note the applicant may need to reconfigure the PUD layout based
on the outcome of the Jurisdictional Determination.

Flood Zone Demarcation Lines Provided as Required
Ultimate Disposal of Surface Drainage Provided as Required
Environmental Asscssment Data Form Provided as Required

Comments in red were updated by the Planning Department Novembes 9, 2021
Comments in blue were updated by the Department of Engineering November 29, 2021.



DENSITY

Per the UDC, Section 130-1674(4), the net density shall be provided, based upon the underlying zoning classification,
utilizing the formula (Total Areax .75 = X maximum net density = lots (units)), or the number of
lotsfunits may be established by a yield plan.

The proposal is for 962 residential lots, which is 77% of the maximum allowable density of the PUD per the requested
A-4A Single-Family Residential designation (2020-2354-ZC). This zoning classification allows the highest single-
family residential density available within the Unified Development Code: six units per acre (see Table 3).

Per Sec. 130-1674(c)(4)(c), “if Tots and or parcels are created within the boundaries of the PUD, no minimum size or
yards shall be required, except as approved as part of the individual PUD proposal”. This section within the PUD
ordinance provides developers the ability to renegotiate lot sizes and density allocations for a trade off on recreational
and greenspace for the benefit of the residents. It should be noted however that 833 of the proposed 962 lots (87%)
are significantly less than the 60 ft. width which would be required under the requested A-4A zoning classification if
the property were to be developed without the PUD overlay. Staff has determined that if the proposed PUD layout
does not satisty the purpose statements of a PUD, the applicant should be required to abide by the underlying zoning
lot size requirements rather than obtain a higher density through providing 833 lots which have widths of 35 {t, 40 {,,
and 50 fL.

TABLE 3: DENSITY CALCULATIONS

Zoning Acreage Density Calculation Max Net Density

Existing TND-2 | 275.33 acres | *This density level is elevated from the typical allowable density

The minimum allowable density within the TND-2 is 5 to 8

single-family dwelling units per net acre.

within the residential zoning classifications due to the required
mix of residential and commercial uses for a TND-2. The purpose
of the TND-=2'is to encourage mixed-use; compact devclopmcnt
a5 o for sconomic-opporiunity_and-environmental-and

residents. which provides commercial, civic

and residential uses within a single development site to reduce

tralfic along existing ¢orridors.

A-4A 275.33 acres | The maximum net density permitted shall be six units per acre. 1,651 units
Proposed:
A-4A and PUD | 275.33 acres | Totalareax 0.75= x maximum net density = lots 1,238 units
GREENSPACE

Per the UDC, Section 130-1674(a)(8), a minimum of 25% of open space is required for all PUD subdivisions. The
petitioned PUD consists of 275.33 acres, requiring 68.83 acres of open space. The Honeybee PUD plan shows a total
of 69.08 acres of greenspace.

The purpose of a PUD is to provide environmentally sensitive design that is of a higher quality than would be possible
under the regulations otherwise applicable to the property.

Sec. 125-95(a) of the subdivision regulations states that recreational green space must be exclusive of green belts,
reserved easements, or servitudes. This means that if the property were to be developed without the requested PUD
overlay and under the subdivision regulations, the applicant would be required to provide 580 sq. ft. of greenspace per
1ot which would be exclusive of green belts, reserved casements, or servitudes.

Staff has concerns that a large majority of the greenspace provided is comprised of easements, servitudes, and buffers,
and therefore does-not-meet-the-intent-of-the-PUD-requirements is not of a higher quality than would be possible
without the PUD. {see-Table-4). While not-oppesed-o-the-additienof several-acres-ofpocketparks-situated-throughout
the PUD_staffwould Jike to-see that more-amenities-are-added-to-these-parks-to-ensure-the-greenspace-that-is-provided
is-functional-and-beneficial-to-the-residents—Currentlyit-appears-as-though-the Honeybee RUD-is-providing-three
playsround-sets-and-an-—open-field’to-accommodate-962-propesed-home-sites: As per Table 4, if the applicant
climinated Bayou Paquet, the gas servitude. “space around the lakes™, and buffers from the total amount of greenspace
provided, the PUD plan would be providing 36.59 acres, which is merely 53% of the greenspace required.

Comments in red were updated by the Planming Department November 9, 2021,
Comments in blue were updated by the Depariment of Engineering November 29, 202].

1,376 units — 2,202 units




*This illustration is not meant to show that the proposed amenities would not meet the subdivision ordinance, but
rather to note that 47% of the greenspace provided on the PUD plan is comprised of easements, servitudes, and buffers
which would not be permitted if the property were to be developed without the PUD overlay and is therefore not ofa
higher quality.

TABLE 4: GREENSPACE CALCULATIONS
Greenspace Type Amenity Acreage Percentage
Amenity Site Playground 5.48 acres 7.93%
Bayou Paquet Passive Greenspace 13.68 acres 19.80%
Gas Servitude Walking Path 2.16 acres 3.13%
Other Green Space:
1. Space around the Servitudes, Easements,
lakes and Buffers 16.65 acres 53.06%
2. Buffers
3. Pocket Parks Pocket Parks 20 acres
Y2 Storm Water Ponds 11.11 acres 16.08%
Management Areas
Total: 69.08 acres 100%

a. A complete Recreational Development Plan shall be submitted depicting the proposed amenities, a time schedule
for development, and the entity whom shall be responsible for the liability and maintenance of the recreational
amenities and greenspace arcas.

Sec. 130-1672 - Purpose

1. Environmentally sensitive design that is of a higher quality than would be possible under the regulations
otherwise applicable to the property.

° {%rmmmmmwmm

green-space
rservitudes: As shown in

Table 4,6347% of the greenspace that is proposed to be dedicated to the PUD is comprised of “space
around lakes”, buffers, Bayou Paquet, and an existing gas servitude. and-pends- This would not be
permitted under the typical subdivision regulations and therefore should not be considered
Thereforethis-developmentis-net of a higher quality than would be possible under the regulations
otherwise applicable to the property.

e Wetland limits include an approximation of 212.22 acres or more which accounts for a total of
around 70% of the total PUD. If wetlands are to be developed, they should be done so in a way that
is in accordance with an environmentally friendly design including limiting land disturbance,
protection of natural arcas and habitats, and innovative and effective storm water management. It
appears that this site is comprised of a large majority of forested wetlands which serve an important
function in flood mitigation. Removal of tree canopy and roots disturb the natural storage capacity
of rainfall. Developing these wetlands may significantly increase runoff therefore exacerbating
flooding and advcrﬂ‘:clv impacting neighboring properties.

o Staff hasreceived-arevised Drainase-mpact-Analysis-on-Thursday—HAH202 Hnrespenseto
eemmeam&&ued—by%h&{;epaﬁmeﬁ&etﬁdﬂﬂﬂw—aﬂd—ge&e%epmemfen—HMMW&eé

inoi eemw—DepaHmem—aﬁé-adéﬁfeﬂal—eefmﬂeﬁw

e A revised Conceptual Hydrologic Analysis. dated November 9. 2021, was submitted for this
development by Duplantis Design Group (DDG). The study has been reviewed by STP staff and
appears to conform to STP Hydrologic Analysis and Fill Ordinances.

The Hydrologic Analysis reports that the pre-development drainage flows mostly north to south.
The west half of the pre-development acreage and adjacent properties to the north drain inte Bayou
Paquet on the west half of the property. The east half of the pre-development acreage drains from
the northern portion of the property to a shallow ditch ou the property that drains t© the southeast
comer where it enters the roadside ditch on the north side of Highway 190. Bayou Paquet continues
south through several box culverts under Highway 190. and the roadside ditch drains south through
several other box culverts to the south side of Highway 190. The drainage eventually all flows to
Bavou Paquet on the south side of the Tammany Trace.

The post-development condition is modeled w follow a similar drainage patiern with a series of
detention ponds constructed to drain into Bayou Paguet north of Highway 190. An overflow weir is
proposed on the east side of one of the detention ponds located on the east side ol the development
that drains to the same point as the shallow ditch in the pre-development condition, The Fydrologic

Comments in red were updated by the Planning Department November 9, 2021.
Comments in blue were updated by the Department of Engineering November 29, 2021.



Analysis demonstrates suflicient detention pond storage for the proposed impervious area and also
provides additional storage by improving a section of Bayou Paquet north of Highway 190.

The proposed development is in Flood Zonre X and is not a Parish-determined Critical Drainage
Area xo fil] mitigation is not required: however. as per the Hydrologic Analysis the proposed
development consists of approximately 212 Acres of wetlands to be mitigated. The proposed 25-
year storm event discharge of the Honeybee waste water treatment plant into one of the detention
poneds should be relocated to discharge into a separate diteh not connected to the detention system,
The approval of this Hydrological Analysis is conceptual at this timie as no construction plans or
detailed documentation has been provided: therefore, the Hydrological Analysis will be reviewed
for conformance to the construction plans at Preliminary Approval where additional comments
regarding the Hydrological Analysis may avise. Additionally, the developer and his engineer have
agreed to provide a 21 hydraulic model 1o verify no-rise of the downstream walter surface elevation
and to provide an aceurate inundation map as part of the Preliminary Subdivision Approval.

Diversification and variation in the relationship of residential uses, open space and the sethacks and

height of structures in developments intended as cohesive, unified projecis.

e Asshown in Table 1, the Honeybee PUD is providing eighteen-35 ft. wide lots for the construction
of Cottage Style homes. This means that 944 of the 968 lots fluctuate by a width of 10 feet. Staff’
has determined that these lot sizes and do not provide the diversification and variation of residential
uses encouraged by the Planned Unit Development.

Functional and beneficial uses of open space areas.

e ‘The applicant has stated that the proposed Honeybee PUD will provide a swimming pool, a
clubhouse, an open sports field, three playgrounds, and sidewalks throughout the neighborhood. The
PUD ordinance requires active and passive uses but does not list how much of each is required. Stafl
questions whether the amenities listed provide enongh public benefit to negate the required lot size
requirements that a typical subdivision would need to follow. Admest63%4—of-the—areenspace
WMMWeRWWpWM%MMMWMW
should-beprovided-thatare-exclusive-efbulfers-and-servitudes—Three playsround siles-and-an“open
field does-notprovide-enough-active recreativi-to-meet-the purpese-ofa-RPUD-and- dees-notprovide

enough-public-benefit-to-negate-the-site-and-siructure-previvions-that-a-typical-subdivision-weuld
peed-to-follew The Honeybee PUD plan should provide more functional and beneficial uses of open
space or develop the subdivision according to the 60 fi. lot requirement under the A-4A zouing
classification. Per Sec. 130-1674(c), the Zoning Commission reserves the right to add stipulations
and conditions to its approval and shall determine if the applicant has met all or part of the PUD
parameters.

Preservation of natural features of a development site.

e  Although not required, the Department of Planning and Development strongly encourages buffers
along the exterior property lines of proposed subdivisions. The applicant has provided a 50 ft.
“landscape buffer” along Highway 190 and a 50 ft. “undisturbed buffer” to the north which are
included in the grecnspace calculations. as-wel-as-a-two-25-f—disturbed-buffers"to-the-east-and
west—While staff welcomes the use of greenspace to screen the residential development from
existing Jand uses, staff has determined that these buffers should not help-to-make-up-the-rajority
of contribute any portion of required green space amenities for the residents.

Creation of a safe and desirable living environment for residential areas characterized by a unified

building and site development program.

o—%a&%wmpeee&h@—d%e&%#%&wpkmﬁhemew—hm}w&m
access—te-a-substantial-sreenspace—amenity—In-addition—the-appleant-sh : -5

provided-at-all three-amenity-sites-to-ensure-that-every-home-has-reasonable-aceess:

»  The applicant has provided a “PUD Walking Exhibit” which shows a 2 mile radius circle centered
on cach park location. This plan illustrates that every lot in the development is within ¥ mile from
a playground. In addition, the developer has agreed to add parking at all playground locations to
ensure that every home has reasonable access.

Rational and economically sound development in relation to public services.

o This section of Highway 190 does not have sufficient existing utilities. As such. the Houneybee PUD
is proposing to provide an onsite potable water well and a wastewater treatment plant. The Louisiana
Department of Environmental Quality has determined the wastewater treatment plant must operate
with zero discharge except during exireme events such as a 25-year stonm. Statf has concerns that
the Honeybee PUD is proposing to comingle wastewaler effluent in stormwater ponds which is not
consistent with the current St Tammany Parish stormwater ordinance [Sec. 115-106(¢}]. All
stormwater ponds must be disconnected from the proposed effluent pond which must discharge
directly toward the US Highway 190 ditch.

e Inaddition. staff questions whether this level of density is appropriate in an area that does not have
availability for central sewer connection and or assimilative capacity of a receiving stream. Stafl is
concerned that the proposed density could cause a water quality collapse due to excess nulrients
entering the ccosysten.

Comments in red were updated by the Planning Department November 9, 2021.
Comments in blue were updated by the Department of Engineering November 29. 2021.



o Community sewer and water is required. This development will need a letter of acceptance from the
sewer and water provider or, if proving a package plant, the following will be required:
i. A licensed utility company is required to own, operate, and maintain package plans
ii. LDH Permit is required for community water and installation of wastewater package plants
iii. LDEQ permit is required for discharges from package plant
o The applicant has not yet provided information conceming which company will be responsible
for central sewer and water services.

7. Efficient and effective traffic circulation, both within and adjacent to the development site.

e The site is proposed to predominantly be accessed from the existing Parish maintained Honey
Bee Road, as well as another proposed entrance west of Bayou Paquet. Due to the proposed
density of the subject PUD, staff recommends the applicant eshance-the-existing-Honeybee
Road-to-a-Boulevard-or-Avenve-with-s-mininunr-width-of 80-fect-for the-entire-duration-of-the
PUD.-In-addition-to-the-HoneybeeRoad-Boulevard--add an additional east-west boulevard
should-be—censtmeted: to the proposed PUD plan, or otherwise provide data from: the
preliminary TIA.

7. Creation of a variety of housing compatible with surrounding neighborhoods to provide a greater choice
of types of environment and living units.

e The applicant has submitted a concurrent request to change the underlying zoning designation
of the 275.33-acre subject site from TND-2 Traditional Neighborhood Development District to
A-4A Single-Family Residential District (2021-2254-ZC). The subject property is adjacent to
residential property zoned A-2 Suburban District to the north, residential property zoned A-2
Suburban District and A-3 Suburban District to the west, and undeveloped property zoned
TND-2 Traditional Neighborhood Development District to the south and the cast. Adtheugh-the
p 2-thr he-2000-comprehensive-rezomning;

e The requested density of 962 home sites zening-change-to-A-—4-Aand-PUD is not consistent with
the existing surrounding residential development. If approved, the request to change the
underlying zoning classification to A-4A will increase the developed density in the area and is
{herefore incompatible with the existing surrounding ncighborhoods. swhen-eompared-to-the
eurrent-residential-development-and-the-existing-zoning-classifications-within-the-immediate

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN ANALYSIS

The 2025 Futurc Land Use Plan designates the site to be developed as a Planned District with single-family residential
uses, mixed commercial uses, and conservation areas. The current request for the Planned Unit Development overlay
could accomplish the intention of the site’s comprehensive use designation, providing the intent of the purpose
statements listed under Sec. 130-1672 are met.

SUMMARY

Per Sec. 130-1674(c), the Zoning Commission shall hold a formal public hearing on the zoning overlay request. The
Zoning Commission reserves the right to add stipulations and conditions to its approval and shall determine if the
applicant has met all or part of the PUD parameters.

Staff has determined the following:

1.

The applicant is required to name the scrvice provider for the proposed 962 home sites including sewer and
water connections.

As submitted, there is no diversification of single-family housing types. Staff has determined the 18 proposed
cottage style home sites does not provide diversification and variation in the relationship of residential uses.
Consideration should be given to a third access point and specifically a second access point along the castern
side of the proposed PUD. A third access point would provide connection to the proposed utility site location
and alleviate traffic queuing along Honeybee Road and the western side of the subdivision. The applicant has
provided a preliminary traffic impact analysis report which shows an acceptable level of service for the
proposed development connections to US Highway 190. A complete TIA will be required at the Tentative
submittal to the Planning Commission if this zoning request is approved. This document must also be
supplied to the Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development. DOTD is the entity that will
determine how many and what types of connections are required along the State right-of-way.

S(aff has determined that adverse traffic impacts may be created. Based on data sets provided by the Trip
Generation Manual, 10" Edition Supplement, it appears that the proposed density of this development will
generate over 8,346 new vchicle trips a day to the area with two-two-way access roads servicing the
development. A preiiminary T.LA. was submitted for this development by C.H. Fenstermaker & Assouiutes.
LLC that evaluated the proposed connections and improvements for the [uture connections from the site 1o
Hiwy 190. The study showed that the two (2) improvements proposed are a right in/ right out connection at
the western side of the development and a “improved ™ round-about at the honeybee intersection which would
operate at aceeplable LOS’s as it relates to STP Traffic Study Ordinances. The preliminary T.LA. did not
include the other required intersections to be studied outlined in the Trallic Scope email sent on §/11/2021.
As discussed with the devetoper and oullined in previous emails no official acceptance of a T.LA. can be

Comments in red were updated by the Planning Department November 9,2021.
Comments in blue were updated by the Department of Engincering November 29, 2021.



eranted until a [ull study has been provided. reviewed and approved by 5TP and LADOTD, Sec the attached
LOS table PDE for vour use and information taken from the Traffic Study by C.H. Fenstermaker &
Associates. T1CL

The proposed density for this development is above the existing density in a majority of the surrounding
developed area. If approved, the request to change the underlying zoning classification to A-4A will increase
the density in the area when compared to the current residential development. and-the-existing-zoning
classifications-within-the-immediatearea. Staff has determined that the proposal for 962 homes could create
negative impacts on traffic, drainage, and safety.

Comments in red were updated by the Planning Department November 9, 2021.
Comments in blue were updated by the Department of Engineering November 29, 2021



Case No.: 2021-2355-ZC
PETITIONER: George Kurz

OWNER: Honeybee Holdings, LLC
REQUESTED CHANGE: From A-4A Single-Family Residential District and A-4A Single-Family Residential

District and PUD Planned Unit Development Overlay

LOCATION: Parcel located on the east and west sides of Honeybee Road, north of US Highway190; Slidell; S35,
T8&S, R13E; Ward 9, District 11

SIZE: 275.33 acres
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ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT DATA FORM

Applicant’s Name: _D.R. Horton, Inc. - Gulf Coast

Developer’s Address: 7696 Vincent Road Denham Spring Louisiana 70726
Street City State Zip Code

Developer’s Phone No. _225-664-1240
(Business) (Cell)

Subdivision Name: _ Honeybee Subdivision

Number of Acres in Development: /- 275.33  Number of Lots/Parcels in Development: 1,002

Ultimate Disposal of Surface Drainage: Lake Pontchartrain via Bavou Paquet

Water Surface Runoff Mitigation Proposed: Subsurface drainage to series of detention ponds

(Please check the following boxes below, where applicable:)

Type of Sewerage System Proposcd: ® Community O Individual

Type of Water System Proposed: &Community 0O Individual

Type of Streets and/or Roads Proposed: O Concrete B Asphalt O Aggregate O Other

- Land Formation: &Flat O Rolling Hills 0 Marsh 0O Swamp O Inundated O Title Flow

- Existing Land Usc: & Undeveloped O Residential O Commercial O Industrial O Other

- Proposed Land Use: O Undeveloped N Residential 0O Commercial O Industrial O Other

- Surrounding Land Use: O Undeveloped M Residential X Commercial O Industrial © Other

- Does the subdivision conform to the major street plan? X Yes 0O No

- What will the noise level of the working development be? T Very Noisy B Average O Very Little
- Will any hazardous materials have to be removed or brought on-site for the devclopment? O Yes ®No

If yes, what are the hazardous materials?  N/A

- Does the subdivision front on any waterways? I Yes O No

If yes, what major streams or waterways? Headwaters of Bayou Paquet




2021-2355-2C

- Does the subdivision front on any major arterial streets? 0O Yes 0O No

If yes, which major arterial streets? LA Hwy 190

- Will any smoke, dust or fumes be emitted as a result of operational construction? H Yes 0O No

If yes, pleasc explain? _Normal construction activities associated with sitework preparation

- Is the subdivision subject to inundation? O Frequently 0O Infrequently X None at all
- Will canals or waterways be constructed in conjunction with this subdivision? H Yes 0O No

{Does the proposed subdivision development...)

a.) have or had any landfill(s) located on the property? 0O Yes BNo
b.) disrupt, alter or destroy any historical or archeological sites or district? 0 Yes XNo
c.) have a substantial impact on natural, ecological recreation, or scenic resources? 0O Yes M No
d.) displace a substantial number of people? 0 Yes {No
¢.) conform with the environmental plans and goals that have been adopted by the parish?  E Yes O No
£) cause an unwarranted increase in traffic congestion within or near the subdivision? O Yes B No
g.) have substantial esthetic or adverse visual impact within or near the subdivision? O Yes W No

h.) breach any Federal, State or Local standards relative to:

< alrQuality . .o 0 Yes ENo
S OISE L i e e 0O Yes XNo
s owater Quality ..o O Yes {No
= contamination of any public or private watersupply ........ ... .. ... ... 0 Yes BNo
- groundwaterlevels ... ... L O Yes No
o flooding/inundation ......... ... O Yes &No
O BFOSION Lt it e e e e e e e O Yes XNo
o SedIMENtAlion . . ... e e O Yes XNo
« rarc and/or endangered species of animal or plant habitat .......... ... oL O Yes ®No
+ interfering with any movement of resident or migratory fish or wildlife species . . 0 Yes XNo
+ inducing substantial concentration of population ............ ... ... 0 Yes B{No
« dredging and spoil placement ........... .. ... e O Yes XNo

I hereby certify to the best of knowledge and ability, that this subdivision development will not
adversely impact the surrounding environment, inclusive of all the information contained herein; and
further, said information provided and answered above is accurate, true and correct.

%W/%é &// 5-13-2020

ENGINEER/SURVEYOR/OR DEVELOPER DATE
(SIGNATURE)




Exhibit from C.H.

Fenstermaker & Associates,
2021 -2355—20 Tabie & Trip Genemfionﬁ_ﬂ_@ Tﬁ‘af'ﬁﬂ StUdy

Trip generation estimate is shown in Table 1.

L A B AR R S S T T enkday “AM Peak Hour® "/ PMPeak
L L : Variable: -~ Units. R S A W,
e SITELUS Code s ik St v ‘mA < Totals. Enter: . Exit CEnteni.. . Exit:

210 - Single Family Detached Housing

1000

Total I 179] 536 584] 343

Tobie 2: Future Levels of Seervice

‘ ggth
Percentile
Queue -

fér‘Séction U “Movement Level
, N ‘ Delay of

; ‘Sérvice
e {f) .o nn
we | U0 A* 1.6% | 143.2* C+ 33.2+ | 845.3+
Through/Right
US Hwy 130 Honeyhee Road
at Honeybee | B Y c* 28.3* | 573.7% | A+ 7.4+ | 124.5+
Road Left/Right
US-190 . . .
EB Left/Through C 21.7 533.3 B+ 10.8+ | 541.8+
Us ~190
WB Through /Right A 0.0 0.0 A Q.0 0.0
US Hwy 150 Access
at Access S8 | Connection 2 C 15.2 15.8 C 15.9 0.5
Connection 2 Right
Us-190
EB Through A 2.9 0.7 A 5.2 0.0

* Results for 6 years at 4% compounded growth
+ Results for 0 years at 4% compounded growth as the WB v/¢ reports 1.003

Table 3: Future Levels of Service improved

A

Level percentile. eVl
~of . Delay o oof
‘Service. ey Service

I Movement E

US-190

* . * . * . 3 )
We Through/Right A 1.0 88.3 B+ 11.7+ | 439.2+
US Hwy 190 Honeybee Road
at Honeybee | S8 Y D* 36.3% | 690.2* | D+ 39.2+ | 451.1+
Road Left/Right
US-190 ) - - - |
EB Left/Through A 49 174.0 At 2.5+ 172.0+

* Results for 7 years (4%/year compounded growth rate)
+ Results for 7 years (4%/year compounded growth rate)

The table above provides that the roundabout configuration is anticipated to operate at acceptable levels
of service for 7 years.



DUPLANTIS DESIGN GROUP, PC This document was submitted by the
16564 East Brewster Road, Suite 101 applicant and does not necessarily reflect
Covington, LA 70433 the opinions of the St Tammany Parish
985.249.6180 Department of Planning and Development

November 19, 2021

Mr. Ross P. Liner, AICP, PTP, CFM
fliner@stpgov.org

Director of Planning and Development
St. Tammany Parish Government
21454 Koop Drive — Building B
Mandeville, LA 70471

Re: Case No. 2021-2355-ZC
Honeybee Holdings, LL.C
275.33 Acre Honeybee Tract
DDG Project No. 20-889

Dear Ross:

In response to the staff report dated November 12, 2021 regarding the above referenced project, the
following is a response to staff comments:

DENSITY

Comment: Per Sec. 130-1674(c)(4)(c), 'if lots and or parcels are created within the boundaries of the
PUD, no minimum size or yards shall be required, except as approved as part of the individual PUD
proposal.” This section within the PUD ordinance provides developers the ability to renegoliate lot sizes
and density allocations for a trade off on recreational and greenspace for the benefit of the residents. It
should be noted however that 833 of the proposed 962 lots (87%} are significantly less than the 60 ft
width which would be required under the requested A-4A zoning classification is the property were to be
developed without the PUD overlay. Staff has determined that if the proposed PUD layout does not
satisfy the purpose statements of a PUD, the applicant should be required fo abide by the underlying
zoning lot size requirements rather than obtain a higher density through providing 833 lots which have
widths of 35 ft, 40 ft and 50 ft.

Response: The PUD Ordinance requirements allow for flexibility in lot sizes to promote diversification as
well as allows for a tradeoff due to the increased greenspace requirements in comparison to
straight single family residential zoning. The diversification of the lots provided and green
space shown in the proposed PUD achieves this objective of the PUD. We request that staff
provide where the Ordinance defines diversification as it pertains to lot size and product type.
We are aware of a multitude of subdivisions developed within St. Tammany Parish that only
provide for 2 lot sizes. Our proposed PUD accounts for 4 lot sizes (not just the 3 listed
above), which vary in range by upwards of 40% in size. Below is the summary of the
different lot sizes and percentage of the {otal lot count for each type.

TABLE 1
Lot Size Lot Count Percent of Total
40’ x 120 or .11 acres 411 43%
50’ x 120" or .14 acres 404 42%
60’ x 120" or .17 acres 129 13%
34’ x 120' or .09 acres 18 2%
TOTAL HOME S{TES 962 100%

THIBODAUX BATONROUGE COVINGTON NEWORLEANS LAFAYETTE HOUSTON MOBILE
www.duplantisdesigngroup.com



This document was submitted by the applicant and does not
necessarily reflect the opinions of the St Tammany Parish

GREENSPACE Department of Planning and Development.

Comment:

Response:

Per the UDC, Section 130-1674(a)(8), a minimum of 25% of open space is required for all
PUD subdivisions. The petitioned PUD consists of 275.33 acres, requiring 68.83 acres of
open space. The Honeybee PUD plan shows a total of 69.08 acres of greenspace.

The purpose of a PUD is to provide environmentally sensitive design that is of a higher
quality than would be possible under the regulations otherwise applicable to the property.

Sec. 125-95(a) of the subdivision regulations states that recreational greenspace must be
exclusive of green belts, reserved easements, or servitudes. This means that if the property
were to be developed without the requested PUD overfay and under the subdivision
regulations, the applicant would be required to provide 580 sq. ft of greenspace per lot which
would be exclusive of green belts, reserved easements, or servifudes.

Staff has concerns that a large majority of the greenspace provided is comprised of
easements, servitudes, and buffers, and therefore is not of a higher quality than would be
possible without the PUD. As per Table 4, if the applicant eliminated Bayou Paquel, the gas
servitude, “space around the fakes” and buffers from the total amount of greenspace
provided, the PUD plan would be providing 36.59 acres, which is merely 53% of the
greenspace required.

Per Section 130-1674(a)(8)(c), the proposed PUD that has been devéloped and submitted to
staff meets the minimum open space requirements. A copy of this ordinance is below for your
reference.

C.Open space (as defined in Section 130-5).

1.A minimum of 25 percent of open space is required for all PUDs.

2.In no case shall required open space along the existing road frontage be less than one-
quarter acre in area and less than 100 feet in width.

3.In no case shall required open space along other boundary lines (without road frontage)
be less than one-quarter acre in area and less than 50 feet in width.

4.No more than 50 percent of the required open space shall be satisfied using limited use
land (herein defined). Limited use land shall mean land which is inundated by water for a
period of greater than four months within each calendar year. Two acres of limited use
fand are required to satisfy one acre of required open space.

5.Active recreation shall include such comparable uses as playgrounds, ball fields,
swimming pools, tennis courts, efc.

6.Passive recreational uses shall include comparable uses such as picnic areas,
permeable nature trails, undisturbed habitat, efc.

As you can see above, the Ordinance has specific width and size requirements in order for
an area to count as open space. The areas counted on the provided PUD exhibit meet the
width and size requirements. The Staff comments do not take into account that the Bayou
Paquet buffer and the existing gas servitude are being amenitized by adding a sidewalk that
connects to the other neighborhood sidewalks. They also do not provide credit that these
areas allow every house to be in walking distance of a park with the majority of the
neighborhood being in walking distance of two parks. Please note that the PUD requirements
nor the subdivision requirements require sidewalks, thus this development is going above
and beyond code requirements.

Our current proposal provides 69.08 acres of open space. As previously mentioned, the
servitudes, buffers, and “space around the lakes” are allowed to be counted toward
greenspace per the UDC. Additionally, our proposed development enhances these areas by
providing landscaping and paved walking paths in these greenspace areas.

Staff appears to suggest that an A-4-A zoning would be a better guide for setting the
greenspace limits. However, this would actually result in only 12.81 acres of greenspace

THIBODAUX BATONROUGE COVINGTON NEWORLEANS LAFAYETTE HOUSTON MOBILE

www.duplantisdesigngroup.com



being required, which will be a net REDUCTION of §6.02 acres of greenspace being
required. This would appear to push the development in the opposite direction from their
other comment stating that the 69.08 acres is not sufficient. Therefore, the UDC will not allow
us to agree with Staff's comment to meet the A-4-A greenspace requirements. Doing that
would result in our proposal not meeting the requirements far the PUD that was submitted.

Additionally, our proposed development is a rare development in St. Tammany Parish in the
sense that we are providing sidewalks and walking paths, which promote pedestrian safety
and provide accessibility for residents to use and enjoy the greenspaces and ponds within
our community. We are also providing a clubhouse, pool, multiple playgrounds, a soccer field,
and landscape buffers. We have attached for your viewing some renderings showing these
amenities.

This document was submitted by the applicant
and does not necessarily reflect the opinions of
the St Tammany Parish Department of Planning
and Development.

THIBODAUX BATONROUGE COVINGTON NEW ORLEANS LAFAYETTE HOUSTON MOBILE
www.duplantisdesigngroup.com



PURPOSE
Comment:

Response:

Finally, from a legal standpoint, the granting of a servitude typically does not preclude the use
and enjoyment of the land surface. This allows the servitude areas to be used and enjoyed
by the residents even though a servitude is placed on the land. There is no language in the
servitudes that prevent the use and enjoyment of this land.

1. Environmentally Sensitive Design: Wetland limits include an approximation of 212.22 acres
or more which accounts for a total of around 70% of the total PUD. If wetlands are to be
developed, they should be done so in a way that is in accordance with an environmentally
friendly design including limiting land disturbance, protection of natural areas and habitats,
and innovative and effective stormwater management. It appears that this site is comprised
of a large majority of forested wetlands which serve an important function in flood mitigation.
Removal of tree canopy and roots disturb the natural storage capacity of rainfall. Developing
these wetlands may significantly increase runoff therefore exacerbating flooding and
adversely impacting neighboring properties.

A drainage impact study was submitted in early April of this year, and we have now been
through 2 rounds of comments. In each round of comments, there was not even one
comment questioning if we were providing adequate drainage. In fact, our studies show that
we are providing a 21% reduction to the peak runoff of the Bayou Paquet basin upstream of
Hwy 190 in a 100 yr storm. Due to this project creating storage upstream of Hwy 190, it
relieves some burden on storage present downstream of Hwy 190 for those areas to utilize
during storm events. The drainage impact study takes into account the increased runoff
created by the development, yet the drainage study still shows a reduction of the peak runoff
by use of the proposed detention ponds. We have performed extensive studies of the site
and have found no adverse impact to neighboring properties nor increased flood risk. The
tables below show the comparison of Existing Peak Runoff Rates to Developed Peak Runoff
Rates for the site for each major storm event required by the UDC. As the tables show, our
development reduces the peak runoff rate for all scenarios. If staff has calculations
suggesting this is incorrect, we request that Staff share the supporting calculations and
documentation showing how they arrived at the conclusion that the development may
adversely impact neighboring properties so that we can be certain to update our drainage
study and address these concerns.

This document was submitted by the applicant
and does not necessarily reflect the opinions of
the St Tammany Parish Department of Planning
and Development.

THIBODAUX BATONROUGE COVINGTON NEWORLEANS LAFAYETTE HOUSTON MOBILE

www.duplantisdesigngroup.com



This document was submitted by the applicant and does not necessarily reflect the opinions of the St
Tammany Parish Department of Planning and Development.
Combined Onsite & Offsite Flows to Outfalls Under Highway 190 Comparison

Storm Event Existing Developed {% Reduction
Outfall 182 | Outfall 1&2
{cfs) {cfs)

10 year 24 hr 93.72 91.24 2.65

25 year 24 hr 112.92 111.26 1.47

50 year 24 hr 128.16 126.39 1.38

100 year 24 hr 1569.74 143.99 9.86
Storm Event Existing Developed |% Reduction| Existing Developed Y

Outfall 3 Outfall 3 Outfall 4 [Outfall 4 (cfs)| Reduction

{cfs) {cfs) {cfs)
10 year 24 hr 231.80 205.40 11.43 21.78 11.04 49.31
25 year 24 hr 270.16 245.54 9.11 29.78 14.91 49.93
50 year 24 hr 298.96 275.16 7.96 34.85 17.72 49.15
100 year 24 hr 373.62 308.49 17.43 40.32 24.65 38.86
Storm Event Existing | Developed |% Reduction| Existing Developed %

Outfall 5 Outfall 5 Outfall 6 |Outfall 6 (cfs)| Reduction

{cfs) (cfs) {cfs)
10 year 24 hr 18.40 13.55 . 26.36 105.74 76.59 27.57
25 year 24 hr 25.62 17.01 33.61 152.09 96.98 36.24
50 year 24 hr 30.32 19.51 35.65 184.24 112.62 38.87
100 year 24 hr 34.88 25.24 27.64 219.18 149.52 31.78

Additionally, St. Tammany Parish does not have a water quality ordinance. However, we are
choosing to develop the property responsibly by ensuring that our stormwater management
systems will address both water quality and water quantity. in fact, with the proposed
improvements, the land we are setting aside for stormwater ponds and the volume of storage
being provided will actually provide a benefit locally in this subbasin. As it relates to the water
quality being provided, which is above and beyond what the Parish requires due to the lack of
a water quality Ordinance, this project will be implementing several water quality

components, such as aeration to increase dissolved oxygen levels within the ponds, 5 ft deep
minimum permanent pool, reclamation of stormwater for irrigation purposes, aquatic shelves
to encourage interaction between the water and surface vegetation to help remove and filter
oil and grease, total suspended solids, heavy metals, nitrogen, and phosphorus. The Staff
Report does not acknowledge the water quality that is being provided and designed for in this
development.

Due to the LDEQ Discharge Permit that will have to be acquired for this site, Providence
Engineering was brought onboard to model the water quality as the effluent from the new
wastewater treatment plant as it gets to Bayou Paquet. Providence Engineering is the firm
that was hired to create the water quality model for the Parish a few years ago, so it was
natural to engage them for this model. Providence has submitted a model to St. Tammany
Parish staff to review in late September and has been coordinating with Staff regarding their
comments as they come during their review.,

Comment: 2. Diversification and Variation: Staff has determined that these lot sizes do not provide the
diversification and variation of residential uses encouraged by the Planned Unit
Development.

Response: Again, the Ordinance does not provide specifications on what qualifies as lot diversification.
Please show us where in the PUD regulations require more than 4 different lot sizes. These
different lot sizes allow multiple different floor plans for each lot size thus allowing the
development to target residents at multiple different stages of life. Again, there are numerous
locations and numerous PUDS that only have 2 different lot sizes. We are proposing 4
different lot sizes. We request Staff show us where this does not meet the diversification and
variation requirements.

THIBODAUX BATONROUGE COVINGTON NEWORLEANS LAFAYETTE HOUSTON MOBILE
www.duplantisdesigngroup.com



This document was submitted by the applicant and does not necessarily reflect the opinions of the
St Tammany Parish Department of Planning and Development.

TABLE 1
Lot Size Lot Count Percent of Total
40’ x 120 or .11 acres 411 43%
50’ x 120" or .14 acres 404 42%
60 x 120" or .17 acres 129 13%
34’ x 120" or .09 acres 18 2%
TOTAL HOME SITES 962 100%

The developer has more than 200 house plans that are designed, completed, and ready to
build on these lots. These plans range from as small as 1,300 sf to as large as 4,000 sf. This
allows us to offer a home to nearly every buyer in the St. Tammany Market. To support this,
we have provided below a chart based on MLS data that shows the number of homes that
are aged less than 3 years old and were sold between June of 2020 and June of 2021. The
chart shows that approximately 87% of the homes aged under 3 years old within St
Tammany Parish are within the range of house plan sizes we are offering. Based on this
information, we can conclude that we are providing a thoroughly diversified house plan
offering.

}St. Tammany Parish 06/01/2021
Markaet Study

Range of Plan Saes sold (TTM, « 3yrs old}

. w
= W

%
>

S

Comment: 3. Funclional and Beneficial Uses of Open Space Areas: The applicant has stated that the

proposed Honeybee PUD will provide a swimming pool, a clubhouse, an open sports field,
three playgrounds, and sidewalks throughout the neighborhood. The PUD ordinance
requires active and passive uses but does not list how much of each is required. Staff
questions whether the amenities listed provide enough public benefit to negate the required
lot size requirements that a typical subdivision would need to follow.

Response: Please show us where in the PUD regulations that specifies the type of amenities expected.
How can staff conclude that the following is not enough when most subdivisions do not
provide all amenities bulleted below?

We provide each of the following amenities, which are listed in the Ordinance as acceptable:
+ A 5.3 acre amenity site which includes
o Swimming Pool — Listed as Accepted
Clubhouse
Sports Field
Additional acreage of green space
Playground Site
1 Acre Civic Site
» Two additional playground sites

0 0 0 0 0
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Th}s document was submitted by the applicant and does not necessarily reflect the
opinions of the St Tammany Parish Department of Planning and Development.

Comment:

Response:

Comment.

Response:

+ Sidewalks adjacent to roads throughout the neighborhood
o Itshould be noted again that none of these sidewalks are a requirement of
the underlying A-4-A zoning, so all sidewalks provide a public benefit over
and above what the code requires.
« Paved nature and walking paths along Bayou Paquet and pipeline servitude

Please provide supporting information as to why these amenities would not meet the
requirements outlined in the code.

4. Preservation of Natural Features of a Development Site: While staff welcomes the use of
greenspace to screen the residential development from existing land uses, staff has
determined that these buffers should not contribute any portion of required greenspace
amenities for the residents.

All buffers and servitudes counted meet the width and acreage requirements defined by the
code per Section 130-1674(a)(8)(c). Have any ordinances been passed contrary to this that
we are unaware of?

6. Rational and Economically Sound Development in Relation to Public Services: Staff has
concerns that the Honeybee PUD is proposing to comingle wastewater effluent in stormwater
ponds which is not consistent with the current St. Tammany Parish stormwater ordinance
Sec. 115-106e. All stormwater ponds must be disconnected from the proposed effluent pond
which must discharge directly toward the US Highway 190 ditch. In addition, staff questions
whether this level of density is appropriate in an area that does not have availability for
central sewer connection and or assimilative capacily of a receiving stream. Staff is
concerned that the proposed density could cause a water quality collapse due fo excess
nutrients entering the ecosystem.

The ordinance referenced in the Staff comment (Section 115-106e) does not appear to
address what the comment is referring 1o since it regards low cost small accessory
structures, not wastewater effluent. We believe that Staff meant to refer to Section 115-
106(f)(2). The Staff comment is incorrect as this code only applies to parish maintained
ponds. The ponds in this development will be owned and maintained by a Community
Development District. On top of that, our Stormwater Management Ponds do NOT comingle
with the effluent from the wastewater treatment plant. An effluent holding cell, which is
adjacent to the stormwater pond, can be seen in the drainage study. Also, fo allow for the
effluent to not overflow into the adjacent ponds, the development will use reclaimed water to
irrigate the open spaces. It should be noted that this irrigation method is not only allowed but
encouraged by environmentalists, including the Louisiana Department of Environmental
Quality (LDEQ), as it provides environmental benefits to the plant life in the area and reuses
valuable natural resources. Lastly, we are designing the wastewater treatment plant and
providing water quality to meet all of the LDEQ regulations and requirements in order to
obtain a sewer discharge permit that is regulated and permitted through the state.

We have been coordinating with St. Tammany Parish and LDEQ since March 2021 regarding
the creation and permitting of building a central water and sewer system. We have had
numerous calls, meetings, and email correspondence with Parish staff and State
government. We are following the standard ordinances and procedures for establishing a
central water and wastewater system for the community. This has been done many times
across the Parish and is not unusuatl for development. It is our responsibility to achieve a
discharge permit from LDEQ and get the construction plans approved by the Louisiana
Department of Health (LDH) as well as the Parish Engineering Department. Our team of
licensed professional engineers and contractors have successfully accomplished getting this
permit many times on previous developments and has also successfully constructed these
central utility systems many times. Even after the PUD is approved, our team will be required
to obtain approvals from each of these governing agencies prior to commencing work on any
central utility system. Additionally, even after the system is constructed and operational, the
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Comment:

State health deparfment requires ongoing inspections and reporting from the qualified and
certified utility operator to ensure the plant is being operated correctly.

7. Efficient and Effective Traffic Circulation, Both Within and Adjacent to the Development
Site: Due to the proposed density of the subject PUD, staff recommends the applicant add an
additional east-west boulevard to the proposed PUD plan, or otherwise provide date from the
prefiminary TIA.

Response: We previously received a comment from the Parish and provided justification on why a muilti-

Comment:

Response:

lane boulevard section is not required along Honeybee Road. The anticipated traffic within
the development does not support Honeybee Road being a multi-lane boulevard much less
an east-west road being a multi-lane boulevard. There is nothing in the Ordinance that
necessitates that roads be boulevard when the traffic study doesn't require it beyond the
entrance into the development. We request Staff provide us where in the PUD development
code and standards that would support why an east-west multi-lane boulevard would be
required if the current traffic study and anticipated loads do not require a boulevard along
Honeybee.

8. Creation of a Variety of Housing Compatibie with Surrounding Neighborfioods to Provide a
Greater Choice of Types of Environment and Living Units: The requested density of 962
home sites is not consistent with the existing surrounding residential development. If
approved, the request to change the underlying zoning classification to A-4A will increase the
developed density in the area and is therefore incompatible with the existing surrounding
neighborhoods.

If the current zoning density that the property owner is entitled to requires a minimum of
1,376 lots and allows a maximum of 2,200 units, our proposal actually decreases the
maximum allowed lots by 56% to a total of 962 lots. This means there is a reduction in the
maximum density for the area. If the Parish considered it appropriate to designate this
property as a TND-2 Zoning with a maximum zoning of 2,200 units, a PUD proposal of 962
lots should be considered very modest and a downzone.

Should you have any questions or require any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

Duplantis Design Group, PC

Ty a1/

Thomas H. Buckel, PE

This document was submitted by the applicant
and does not necessarily reflect the opinions of
the St Tammany Parish Department of Planning
and Development.
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